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INTRODUCTION

ETIC Engineering, Inc. (ETIC) has prepared this quarterly groundwater monitoring report for
ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company on behalf of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation for former
Exxon Retail Site 73567. This report presents the results for the most recent groundwater
monitoring conducted at the site and summarizes recent site activities. This report covers site
activities from 30 May 2008, the date of the previous monitoring event, until 10 September 2008, the
date of the most recent monitoring event. Groundwater monitoring results, well construction details,
and a groundwater monitoring plan are summarized in the attached figures and tables. Groundwater
monitoring protocols, field data, and analytical results are provided in the attached appendixes.

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

Sife name:

Site address:

Current property owner:
Current site use:

Current phase of project:
Tanks at site:
Number of wells:

Former Exxon Retail Site 73567

3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California

MHCB USA Leasing & Finance Corporation

Active Valero-branded station and auto repair facility
operated by Steve Roesbery Incorporated; fuel system owned
and maintained by Valero Energy Corporation
Groundwater monitoring

Five underground storage tanks (five grades of gasoline)

8 (all onsite)

GROUNDWATER MONITORING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date:
Wells gauged and sampled:
Wells gauged only:
Groundwater flow direction
(upper water-bearing zone):
Groundwater gradient
{(upper water-bearing zone):
Groundwater flow direction
(lower water-bearing zone):
Groundwater gradient
(lowe water-bearing zone):
Well screens submerged:

Well screens not submerged:
Liquid-phase hydrocarbons:

Laboratory:

G\Project\EroconMobifSites\T3 56 T\Maste\ WPAQO208V73 567 text.doo

10 September 2008
MW1-MW8
None

Southeast
0.041
West

0.019

MW7 and MW§

MWI-MW6

Not observed or detected

TestAmerica, Inc., Morgan Hill, California



Analyses performed:

e Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015B

s Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015B

o Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8021B

«  Methyl tertiary butyl ether, ethyl tertiary butyl ether, tertiary amyl methyl ether, tertiary butyl
alcohol, 1,2-dibromoethane, 1,2-dichloroethane, and diisopropyl ether by EPA Method
8260B

Additional comments:

None.
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"~ ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES PERFORMED

In August 2008, well boxes and surrounding concrete were repaired for four monitoring wells. The
site will be resurveyed to ensure top of casing elevations have not changed.

Also in August 2008, a work plan was submitted for the installation of six additional wells onsite to

complete delineation.

In a letter dated 24 September 2008, the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency approved the
work plan. ETIC is in the process of permitting and scheduling the work.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Groundwater should be monitored in accordance with the attached groundwater monitoring plan.

Attachments:
Figure 1:
Figure 2:

Figure 3:
Figure 4:

Figure 5:

Table 1:
Table 2:
Table 3:
Table 4:

Appendix A:
Appendix B:
Appendix C:

Site Map Showing Groundwater Elevation Contours for Upper Water-
Bearing Zone

Site Map Showing Groundwater Elevation Contours for Lower Water-
Bearing Zone

Site Map Showing Groundwater Analytical Data

Groundwater Elevations vs, Time, Upper Water-Bearing Zone

(Wells MW1, MW2, MWS5, and MW7)

Groundwater Elevations vs. Time, Lower Water-Bearing Zone

(Wells MW3, MW4, MW6, and MWS)

Well Construction Details

Groundwater Monitoring Data

Groundwater Analytical Results for Oxygenates and Additives
Groundwater Monitoring Plan

Field Protocols
Field Documents
Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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Figure 4 - Groundwater Elevations vs. Time
Upper Water-Bearing Zone (Wells MW1, MW2, MWS, and MW7)
Former Exxon RS 73567
3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California
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Figure 5 - Groundwater Elevations vs. Time
Lower Water-Bearing Zone (Wells MW3, MW4, MW6, and MW8)
Former Exxon RS 73567
3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California
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TABLE 1| WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Well Elevation Borehole Casing  Screened Filter Pack
Well Installation TOC Casing Totai Depth  Well Depth  Diameter  Diameter Interval  Slot Size interval  Filter Pack  Screened
Number Date {feet) Material {feet) {(feet) (inches) (inches) {feet) {inches) (feet) Material Unit

MW1 11/12/98 340.86 NS 36.5 35 g 2 20-35 0.200 19-36.5 #3 Sand u
MW2 11/12/98 340.16 NS 41.5 35 8 2 20-35 0.020 19-35 #3 Sand U
MW3 11/11/98 342.95 NS 5L3 50 8 2 35-30 0.020 34-51.5 #3 Sand U/L
MWwW4 11/11/98 342.96 NS 51.5 50 8 2 35-50 0.020 34-51.5 #3 Sand U/L
MW5 07/18/00 342.87 NS 31 30 8 2 2030 0.020 19-31 #3 Sand u
MW6 07/19/00 341.05 NS 54 53 8 2 43-53 0.020 42-54 #3 Sand U/L
MW7 07/18/00 - 34173 NS 50 49 8 2 39-49 0.020 38-50 #3 Sand 9}
MW§ 03/16/01 341.44 NS 70 70 8 2 55-70 0.020 35-70 #3 Sand L

Notes:

NS Not specified.

TOC Top of casing.

U Upper Clay unit.

L Lower Sand and Gravel unit.
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference  Depth to Groundwater Concentration {(ug/L)

Well Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total

Number Date (feet) {feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MW1 11/§7/98 340.86 21.90 31896 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 <50 -
MW} 03/15/99 340.86 21.15 319.71 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 an
MW] 06/25/99 340.86 20.34 320.52 <0.5 <.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - a -
MW] 09/24/99 340.86 20.42 320.44 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 -
MW] 12/22/99 340.86 21.11 319.75 <0.5 <0.5 <G.5 <0.5 <50 <61 -
MW] 03/07/00 340.86 14.12 326.74 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 57 -
MWI 06/06/00 340.86 17.79 323.07 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 <50 -
MWI 06/16/00 340.86  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW] 07/31/00 340.86 19.02 321.84 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 38
MW]1 10/10/00 340.86 18.56 322.30 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 -
MW 01/11/01 340.86 21.43 319.43 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <G.5 <50 <50 98
MW1 04/11/01 340.86 19.83 321.03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 960 e 33
MW1 07/20/01 340.86 20.50 32036 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 20
MW] 10/19/01 340.86 19.48 321.38 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 420
MW1 11/01/01 340.86  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW1 01/28/02 340.86 15.72 321.14 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <(.50 i78 <100 -
MWl 04/17/02 340.86 22.17 318.69 <().5 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 i24 <56 131
MWI1 07/17/02 340.86 22.51 31835 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 8.76
MW1 10/24/02 340.86 22.51 318.35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 217 <50 302
MWI 03/21/03 340.86 21.32 319.54 <(.50 <Q.5 <0.5 - <05 70.9 <50 834
MWI 04/10/03 340.86 21.27 319.59 <(.5¢ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 67.2 <51 710
MW1 07/17/03 340.86 2113 319.73 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 889 <50 446
MWI 10/09/03 340.86 21.55 319.31 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 41.2
MWI1 01/21/04 340.86 19.96 320.90 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <{(.5 625 <30 974
MW1 05/25/04 340.86 22,11 318.75 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 196 <50 204
MWI 08/26/04 340.86 21.28 319.58 <0.50 <{0.5 <0.5 <{(.5 148 57 153
MWI 12/07/04 ] 340.86 21.43 31943 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 966 <50 1,130
MW1 03/17/05 340.86 17.99 322.87 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,720 57 k 2,600
MWi 06/20/05 340.86 21.26 319.60 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 74.4 <50 103
MW 1 09/20/05 340.86 17.33 323.53 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <50.0 228 k 15.3
MW1 12722705 340.86 17.49 323.37 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <50.0 14.6
MW1 03/23/06 340.86 16.81 324.05 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 10.4
MW 05/30/06 340.86 17.02 323.84 <(.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 4.6
MW § 09/18/06 340.86 19.55 321.31 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <30.0 <472 2.15
MW 12/11/06 340.86 20.56 320.30 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <50 <47 23
MW] 02/20/07 340.86 20.04 320.82 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <50.0 <47 1.31
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater Concentration (ug/L)

Well Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total

Number Date {feet) (feet) {feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MW1 05/03/07 340.86 18.00 322.86 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 1.9
MW1 08/02/07 340.86 18.29 322.57 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <48 <0.50
MW1 12/19/07 340.86 19.90 320.96 <1.00 <1.00 <1.06 <3.00 <1600 <943 2.60
MW1 03/17/08 340.86 17.20 323.66 <0.50 <(.50 <0.59 <0.50 <50.0 70.6 2.62
MW1 035/30/08 340.86 18.33 322.53 <0.50 <.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <47.2 1.70
MW1 09/10/08 340.86 26.51 320.35 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 1.9
MW2 P1/17/98 340.61 20.42 320.19 1.5 <0.5 0.98 2.6 <50 91 23
MWw2 03/15/99 340.61 2835 312.26 0.73 1.1 2.4 22 <50 90 12.5
MWw2 06/25/99 340.61 25.20 31541 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <{.5 <50 - a -
MW2 09/24/99 340.61 2393 316.68 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 <50 --
MWw2 12/22/99 340.61 23.39 317.22 0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <56 -
MW2 03/07/00 340.61 17.08 323.53 <0.5 0.80 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 52 -
MW2 06/06/00 340.61 21.01 319.60 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 -
MW2 06/16/00 340.61  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW2 07/31/00 340.61 22.08 31853 <0.5 <0.5 <G.5 <0.5 <50 <30 <5
MW2 10/10/60 340.61 22.35 318.26 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 <50 -
MW2 03/11/01 340.61 23.74 316.87 0.54 0.5 <0.5 <{}.5 <50 <50 -
MW2 04/11/01 340.61 22.34 318.27 <@.5 14 <(0.5 <0.5 <50 760 e -
MW2 07/20/01 340.61 23.74 316.87 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 -
MW?2 10/19/61 340.61 22.68 317.93 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 -
MW2 11401701 340.16  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW2 01/28/02 340.16 20.79 319.37 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <50.0 -
MW2 04/17/02 340.16 25.52 314.64 <0.5 0.90 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <50 433
MW?2 07/17/02 340.16 28.18 311.98 <0.5 0.6 24 2.0 <30.0 <50 10.3
MWw2 10724102 340.16 28.42 31174 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 9.30
MW2 03/21/03 340.16 23.54 316.62 1.10 0.3 1.3 22 <50.0 <50 <0.50
MW2 04/10/03 340.16 28.19 311.97 0.60 0.5 0.8 10 <30.0 <50 2.10
MW2 07/17/03 340.16 24.13 316.03 <(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30.0 <50 <0.50
MW2 10/05/03 340.16 26.21 31393 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30.0 90 0.60
MW2 01/21/04 340.16 22.40 317.76 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 <(.50
MW2 03/25/04 340.16 25.17 314.99 <0.50 <0.5 0.8 1.3 <50.0 <50 1.8
MWw2 08/26/04 340.16 27.56 312.60 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.35 <50.0 <50 <(.50
MW2 12/07/04 340.16 25.36 314.80 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50.0 <50 8.6
MW2 03/17/05 340.16 20.28 319.88 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 57.8 <50 1.10
MW2 06/20/05 340.16 23.48 316.68 <0.50 <(.5 <0.3 1.0 <50.0 <53 <0.50
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference  Depthto Groundwater Concerration (pg/L)

Weli Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total

Number Date {feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MW2 09/20/05 340.16 23.11 317.05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <50.0 <56.0 231
MW2 12/22/05 340.16 23.96 316.20 <0.50 <(0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <50.0 <(0.500
MW2 03/23/06 340.16 2111 319.05 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <50 <47 1.82
MW?2 05/30/06 340.16 26.15 320.01 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <50 <47 <0.50
MW2 09/18/06 340.16 22.51 317.65 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <50.0 <472 <(.500
MW2 12/11/66 340.16 24.80 315.36 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <30 <47 <0.5¢
MW2 02/20/07 340.16 25.41 314.75 <0.50 0.57 <(.50 2.06 <50.0 <47 <0.500
MW2 05/03/67 340.16 20.64 319.52 2.0 <(.50 1.2 1.8 <50 <47 1.6
MW2 0802707 340.16 20.81 319.35 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 4.1 33 <48 <0.50
MW2 12/19/67 340.16 22.70 317.46 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <[00 <94.3 <0.500
MW2 03/17/08" 340.16 20.04 320.12 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <50.0 79.5 <0.500
MW2 05/30/08 340.16 21.20 318.96 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <50.0 <472 <(.500
MW2 09/10/08 340.16 22.98 317.18 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (.50 <50 <47 <(.50
MW3 11/17/98 34295 36.58 306.37 <5 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <50 120 220
MW3 03/15/99 342.95 40.01 302.94 <@.5 <Q0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <50 180 314
MW3 06/25/99 34295 46.83 296.12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - 113
MW3 09/24/99 342.95 47.71 295.24 -- - - -- -- - -
MW3 12/22/99 34295 43.82 299.13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 140 --
MW3 03/07/00 342.95 32.75 310.20 <0.5 0.88 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 --
MW3 06/06/00 34295 36.05 306.90 <0.5 <0.5 0.82 <0.5 <50 <50 -
MW3 06/16/00 342,95  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW3 07/31/00 342.95 36.77 306.18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 <50 160
MW3 10/16/00 34295 35.82 307.13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 -
MW3 01/11/01 342.95 38.08 304.87 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 230
MW3 04/11/01 34295 36.03 306.92 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 <{.5 <56 1,000 280
MW3 07/20/01 342.95 36.05 306.90 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 270 <50 190
MW3 10/19/01 342,95 34.58 308.37 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 190
MW3 11/01/01 342,95  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW3 01/28/02 342.95 34.96 307.99 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{2.50 167 <100 -
MW3 04/17/02 342.95 38.21 304.74 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 194 <50 216
MW3 07/17/02 34295 - - (.5 <0.5 <0.5 h <(.5 163 <50 198
MW3 10/24/02 34295 38.68 304.27 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 128 <50 183
MW3 03/21/03 342.93 36.50 306.45 <0.50 <{.5 <0.5 <Q.5 119 <50 141
MW3 04/10/03 34295 36.82 306.13 <0.50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 119 <53 130
MW3 07/17/03 342.95 37.98 304.97 -- - -~ -- - -- --
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference  Depth to Groundwater Concentration {(ug/L)

Well Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Totai

Number Date (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MW3 07/18/03 342.95 - - <0.50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 142 <50 123
MW3 10/09/63 342.95 38.5 304.45 <(.56 <0.5 <015 <Q.5 120 <50 147
MW3 01/21/04 34295 3545 307.50 <0.50 <0.5 <(.5 <{).5 906 94 148
MW3 05/25/64 342.95 38.07 304,88 <0.59 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 139 <0.50 146
MW3 08/26/04 342.95 36.00 306.95 <0.50 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 163 112 165
MW3 12/07/04 ] 342.95 37.97 304.98 <0.50 0.5 <(.5 <{(.5 i74 <50 186
MW3 03/17/05 342.95 31.44 311.51 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 516 <50 740
MW3 06/20/05 342.95 37.29 305.66 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 134 <50 241
MW3 09/20/05 34295 36.11 306.84 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 129 72.3e e 125
MW3 12/22/05 342.95 34.52 308.43 <0.50 <().50 <(.50 <0.50 87.5 <50.9 92.9
MW3 03/23/06 342.95 32.04 31091 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 63d <47 72.0
MW3 05/30/66 34295 32.57 310.38 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <.50 <50 1200 kd 44
MW3 09/18/06 342.95 3462 308.33 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <50.0 102k 53.8
MW3 12/11/06 342.95 34.48 30847 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <50 <47 54
MW3 02/20/07 342,95 31.58 311.37 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <47 385
MW3 05/03/07 342.95 30.54 31241 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 55
MW3 08/02/07 342,95 40.50 30245 <(0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 59d <48 57
MW3 1271947 34295 37.81 305.14 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <100 <943 39.7
MW3 03/17/08 342.95 37.95 305.00 <(2.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 50.7 72.6 49.3
MW3 05/30/08 342,95 38.61 304,34 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 86.6 <47.2 374
MW3 09/10/08 34295 44.57 298.38 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <50 <47 35
MW4 11/17/98 342.96 50.20 292.76 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 72 3.5
MW4 03/15/99 342.96 47.93 295.03 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 91 260
MW4 06/25/99 b 342.96 48.15 294.81 -- - - - - - -
MwW4 09/24/9¢ b 342.96 4929 293.67 - - - - - - -
MW4 12/22/99 342.96 49.33 293.63 - -- -- o - - b -
MWw4 03/07/06 342.96 49.05 293.91 <(.5 0.84 <(.5 <0.5 <30 190 -
MW4 06/06/00 342.96 4902 293.94 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5 <0.3 <50 11¢ -
MW4 06/16/00 34296  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MwW4 07/31/00 342.96 49.13 293.83 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <Q.5 <50 <50 490
Mw4 10/10/00 342.96 40.08 302.88 - c e c - i - c - ¢ -- c .
MWwW4 01/11/01 34296 36.41 306.55 <0.5 <0.5 <Q1.5 <0.3 <50 110 21
MWw4 04/11/01 342.96 36.43 306.53 <0.5 0.56 <(.5 <15 <30 870e 14
Mw4 07/20/01 34296 g - - - - - -- - -
MWw4 10/19/01 342.96 33.67 309.29 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 71 16
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater Concentration (ug/L}

Well Elevation Water Elevation Ethyt- Total

Number Date (feet) {feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MW4 11/01/01 34296  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Mw4 01/28/02 342.96 33.11 309.85 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 148 -
Mw4 04/17/02 34296 36.03 306.93 <0.5 <0.56 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <50 23.4
MW4 0117102 342.96 37.65 3058.31 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <4.5 <50.0 <50 15.8
MWw4 10/24/02 342.96 3741 305.55 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 0.5 <50.0 <50 8.90
MWwW4 03/21/03 34296 36.18 306.78 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <50.0 <56 14.2
Mw4 04/10/03 342.96 36.55 306.41 <0.50 <f.5 <Q.5 <{.5 <50.0 <51 153
MWwW4 07/17/03 342.96 36.45 306.51 <0.50 <().5 <0.5 <@.5 <50.0 <50 11.4
Mw4 10/09/03 342.96 37.7 305.26 <(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 6.90
MWwW4 01/21/04 342.96 35.7¢ 307.18 <{.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 9.40
MW4 05/25/04 342.96 35.88 307.08 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 14.40
Mw4 08/26/04 34296 - -~ <(.50 <0.5 i <@.5 i <Q.5 i <300 i <50 1110
MWw4d 12/07/04 342.96 35.65 307.31 - - f -- f -~ f - f -~ -
MW4 03/17/03 342.96 29.34 313.62 <(.50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 67k 63.0
MW4 06/20/05 342.96 3461 308.35 <0.50 <{(.5 <0.5 <0.5 70.4 <30 116
MW4 09/20/05 342.96 33.73 30923 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 71.2 159 87.4
MW4 12/22/05 34296 31.99 310.97 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 74.9 <30.0 78.9
MWd 03/23/06 342.96 31.63 311.33 <0.30 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 53d <47 57.1
MW4 05/30/06 342.96 30.87 312.09 <0.50 <0.50 <).50 <0.50 <50 <47 43
MW4 09/18/06 34296 32.81 310.15 <(.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <472 204
MW4 12/11/06 342.96 37.54 305.42 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 32
MW4 02/20/07 34296 37.86 305.10 - - f - f - f - f - -
MW4 05/03/07 342.96 38.52 304.44 1 <0.50 1 1.4 <50 <47 30
MW4 08/02/07 342.96 3574 307.22 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <(0.50 <50 <48 23
MW4 12/19/07 34296 4040 302.56 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <100 <04.3 15.9
MW4 03/17/08 34296 40.10 302.86 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 82.5 16.2
MWw4 05/30/08 342.96 39.07 303.89 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <47.2 13.0
MW4 09/16/08 342.96 45.82 297.14 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <02.50 <50 <47 12
MW3 06/16/00 34287  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW35 07/31/60 342.87 - - -- -- - - - - --
MW5 10/10/00 342.87 29.12 313.75 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 150 -
MW5 01/11/01 342.87 28.89 313.98 -~ - b = b - b = b - --
MW35 04/11/61 342.87 2823 3i4.64 - - b - b - b - b - -~
MWS3 07720401 342.87 - - -- e - - - - --
MW3 10/19/01 342.87 27.62 31525 <0.5 <{).5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 36 5
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference  Depth to Groundwater Concentration (ug/L)

Well Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total

Number Date (feet) (feet) {feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MWS5 11/01/01 342.87  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW3 01/28/02 342.87 28.04 314.83 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <50.0 <100 -
MW3 04/17/02 342.87 29.10 313.77 <{().5 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <50.0 85 6.7
MW3 07/17402 342.87 29.37 313.50 - - - b - - b - b - b
MW3 10/24/02 342.87 29.36 313.51 - - - b - -- b -- b - b
MW3 03/21/03 342.87 28.55 31432 2,50 1.0 3.5 5.9 57.8 b 8.70
MW3 04/10/03 342.87 29,10 313.77 5.50 3.0 2.9 4.3 36.1 b 7.20
MW35 07/17/03 342.87 28.91 313.96 1.00 <0.50 0.7 1.2 <0.50 b 12.0
MW35 10/09/03 342.87 29,17 313.70 <(.50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50.0 <100 4.50
MW3 01/21/04 342.87 28.75 314.12 1.30 1.40 <(.5 2.4 <350.0 <50 4.00
MW35 05/25/04 342.87 28.95 31392 0.70 0.7 1.8 29 <50.0 - 2.90
MW3 08/26/04 342.87 - - .50 <0.5 <0.5 i <0.5 <50.0 1 <50 i 5.2 i
MW3 12/07/04 342,87 2829 314.58 0.70 <0.5 0.5 1.6 <50.0 106 k1 2.00
MW35 03/17/05 342.87 26.39 316.48 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <30.0 143 k1 4.40
MW3 06/20/05 342 87 28.01 314.86 <0.50 <Q.5 <@0.5 0.5 <50.0 <59 13.0
MW3 09/20/05 342.87 28.61 31426 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 753 1,730 k1 6.38
MW3 12/22/05 342.87 28.67 314.20 495 4.69 2.34 39.0 104 70.3 k] 9.00
MW3 03/23/06 342 .87 28.03 314.34 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <50 140 k! 18.5
MW3 05/30/06 342.87 26.91 315.96 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 0.75 <50 130 kd 28
MW5 09/18/06 342.87 29.04 313.83 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 120 k 14.7
MW3 12/11/06 342.87 28.72 314.15 3.6 <0.50 2.3 3.0 54 -- b 26
MWS5 02/20/07 342.87 28.94 313.93 0.53 0.94 0.77 4,18 <50.0 <47 11.5
MWS$ 05/03/07 342.87 28.05 314.82 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 190 k1 12
MWS5 08/02/07 342.87 27.71 315.16 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 79 k 6.3
MW3 12/19/07 342.87 27.49 31538 <1.60 <1.0¢ <1.00 <3.00 <100 <943 7.0
MWS5 03/17/08 342.87 27.07 315.80 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 131 3,70
MW5 05/30/08 342.87 24.49 31838 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <47.2 2.44
MW5s 09/10/68 342.87 26.60 316.27 <0.56 <4.50 <(.50 <0.50 <50 50 p 2.1
MW6 06/16/00 341.05  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW6 07/31/00 34103 39.72 301.33 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 <5
MWo6 10/10/00 341.03 40.12 300.93 c ¢ c c c <50 -
MWo 01/11/01 341.05 46.13 294.92 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 -
MW6 04/11/01 34105 4540 295.65 - - - b - - b - b -
MWo 07/20/01 341.05 41.75 299.30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <0.6 <50 <50 -
MWo6 10/19/01 34103 44.10 296.95 <Q0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 <50 <50 -
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference  Depth to Groundwater Concentration (Lg/L)

Well Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total

Number Date {feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene henzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MW6é 11/01/01 341.05  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW6 01/28/02 341.05 39.57 301.48 <0.50 <0.%0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <100 -
MW6 04/17/02 341.05 41.84 289.21 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 52 -
MWé 07/17/62 341.05 42.85 298.20 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 --
MWé 10/24/02 341.05 42.10 298.95 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 --
MWe 03/21/03 341.05 44.81 296.24 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 107 -
MWé 04/10/03 341.05 4428 296,77 <0.50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 60 0.80
MW6 07/17/03 341.05 41.56 299.49 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30.0 <50 <0.50
MW6 10709/03 341.05 41.54 299.51 <0.59¢ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 452 0.60
MW6 01/21/04 341.05 38.20 302.85 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 <0.50
MWé 05/25/04 341.05 40.35 300.70 <(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 <(.50
MW6 08/26/04 341.05 - i - i 2.10 i 0.9 i 0.8 i 2.90 i <500 1 314 i 1.00
MW6 12/07/04  jym  341.05 -- - - - - - - - --
MW§ 03/17/05 341.05 37.44 303.61 <(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 0.60
MW6 06/20/053 341.05 40.42 300.63 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 0.60
MW6 09/20/05 341.05 38.00 303.05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 117 k 0.576
MW6 12/22/05 341.03 37.55 303.50 0.86 1.39 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 331 kK <0.500
MW6 03/23/06 341.05 35.72 305.33 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 <1.00
MW6 05/30/06 341.05 33.52 307.53 1.6 0.59 0.77 1.2 <50 <47 0.88
MW 09/18/06 341.05 38.05 303.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 80.0 k 0.560
MW6 12/11/06 341.05 37.04 304.01 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 0.76
MW6 02/20/07 341.05 38.01 303.04 <0.50 <0.50 <150 <0.50 <50.0 <47 0.510
MW6 05/03/07 341.05 36.78 304.27 <0.50 <0.560 <0.50 <0.560 <50 <47 0.72
MW6 08/02/07 341.035 42.05 299.60 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 0.65
MWeé 12/19/07 341.05 38.75 302.30 <1.00 <1.06 <1.00 <3.00 <100 <94.3 <0.500
MW6 03/17/08 341.05 3845 302.60 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 185 <0.500
MW6 05/30/08 341.05 37.51 303.54 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <47.2 <(.500
MW6 09/10/08 341.05 44.07 296.98 <0,50 <06.50 <f.50 <50 <56 <47 <0.50
MW7 06/16/00 341.73  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW7 07/31/60 341.73 24.22 317.51 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 150 8
MW7 10/10/00 341.73 24.09 317.64 - ¢ - ¢ - c - c -~ c 1,500 -
MW7 01/11/61 341.73 25.86 315.87 0.55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 330 7
MW7 04/11/01 341.73 24.28 31745 <2.5 <2.5 <235 <2.5 <230 980 e -~
MW7 07/20/01 341.73 25.52 316.21 <G.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 300 6
MW7 10/19/01 341.73 24.99 316.74 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 120 <5
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference  Depthto Groundwater Concentration {pg/L}

Well Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total

Number Date (feet) (feet) {feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MW7 11/01/01 341,73  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW7 01/28/02 341.73 23.84 317.89 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <100 -
MW7 04/17/02 341.73 28.19 313.54 <0.5 2.10 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 55 116
MW7 07/17/02 341.73 29.74 311.99 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 69 9.0
MW7 10/24/02 341.73 29.50 312.23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50.0 262 6.0
MW7 03/21/03 341.73 26.07 315.66 <(0.50 0.8 <0.5 <(.5 <50.0 <50 -
MW7 04/10/03 341.73 26.06 315.67 <{.50 <0.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 <50.0 <50 9.00
MW7 07/17/03 341.73 27.18 314.55 <50 <0.5 Q.5 <(1.5 <50.0 <30 9.10
MW7 10/09/03 341.73 28.27 31346 <0.50 <(0.5 <0.5 <015 <50.0 <50 5.60
MW7 01/21/04 341.73 24.51 317.22 <0.50 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <50.0 140 17.6
MW7 03/25/04 341.73 28.87 312.86 <0.50 <0.5 (1.5 <(.5 <50.0 - 13.10
MW7 08/26/04 341.73 - - <0.50 <0.5 <(.5 i <0.5 <50.0 322 i 19.9
MW7 12/07/04 341.73 27.68 314.05 <0.50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <50.0 469k 5.30
MW7 03/17/05 341.73 22.80 318.93 <0.50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <50.0 131k 16.5
MW7 06/20/05 341.73 26.73 315.00 <0.50 <(.5 <0.5 <@.5 <50.0 68k 11.3
MW7 09/20/05 341.73 2428 317.45 <30.0 <50.0 <500 n <500 <5,000 4,690 kK <0.500
MW7 12/22/05 341.73 24.54 317.19 <0.50 8.76 <(0.50 0.64 <50.0 799 k<0500
MW7 03/23/06 34173 2246 319.27 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5 190 k <1.00
MW7 05/30/06 34173 21.86 319.87 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <48 2.7
MW7 09/18/06 341.73 24.35 317.38 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 140 k 5.97
MW7 12/11/06 341.73 26.01 315.72 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 8.1
MW7 02/20/07 341.73 24.46 317.27 <(.50 <0.50 <150 0.76 <50.0 <47 4.89
MW7 05/03/07 341.73 22.11 319.62 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 <(.50 <50 62 ki 5.4
MW7 08/02/07 341.73 22.83 318.90 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <50 - 5.9
MW7 12/19/07 341.73 24.59 317.14 <1.00 <100 <1.00 <3.00 <100 <94.3 322
MW7 03/17/08 341.73 21.31 320.42 .50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <50.0 80.3 2.64
MW7 05/30/08 341.73 21.82 319.91 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <50.0 <47.2 3.29
MW7 09/10/08 341.73 25.13 316.60 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <56 <47 3.0
MW8 06/16/00 34144  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

10/10/00 -

MWEg 08/26/04 Well dry.
MWS2 12/07/04 h,;  341.44 65.15 276.29 <(0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30.0 -- b 2.40
MWg 03/17/05 341.44 59.75 281.69 <(0.50 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 <650
MW8 06/20/05 341.44 55.15 28629 <0.50 <0.3 <Q.5 <(.5 <50.0 <50 <4.50
MWE 09/20/05 341.44 55.39 286.05 <(.50 <0.50 <(0.50 0.52 <30.0 229 k  <0.500
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference  Depthto Groundwater Concentration (pg/L)

Well Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total

Number Date {feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-¢ MTBE
MW38 12/22/05 341.44 51.96 289.48 <0.5¢ <0.50 <(.50 <{1.50 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500
MWS 03/23/06 341.44 46.63 294.81 1.4 <(.50 0.83 <0.50 <30 160 k <1.00
MW§ 05/30/06 341.44 43.09 298.35 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 70 k 0.66
MW8 09/18/06 341.44 44.87 296.57 <0.50 <0.50 (.50 <0.50 <50.0 <47.2 <0.500
MWS§ 12/11/06 341.44 43.55 297.89 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <(.50 <50 <47 <0.50
MWE 02/20/07 34144 38.48 302.96 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.54 <50.0 57 k<0500
MW§ 05/03/07 341.44 37.23 304.21 <(.50 <0.50 <{0.50 <050 <50 <47 <0.50
MWSg 08/02/07 341.44 42.58 298.86 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 <0.50
MWS§ 12/19/07 341.44 39.23 302.21 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <100 <95.2 <0.500
MWS 03/17/08 341.44 38.90 302.54 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 72.0 <0.500
MW8 05/30/08 341.44 37.95 303.49 <0.5¢ <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <50.0 <47.2 <0.300
MWS§ 69/10/08 341.44 44.53 296.91 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.58 <50 <47 <0.50

Notes: Data through 2 August 2007 provided by Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

BTEX analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
TPH-g analyzed using modified EPA Method 5030/8015/8015B.
TPH-d analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015/8015B.

No result because of sample loss during laboratory fire.

Not enough water to gauge and/or sample.

Samples were damaged during transportation to [aboratory.

Result elevated due to single analyte peak in quaniitation range.

Diesel-range hydrocarbons detected in bailer blank; result is suspect.

Well inaccessible.

Depth to water was not measured due to equipment failure.

Grab sample.

Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.

Incorrect date recorded on the chain-of-custody form and/or laboratory analytical report. The correct date is shown.
Diesel-range organic compounds reported in sample; however, chromatogram pattern is not representative of diesel fuel.
Analyte detected in laboratory method blank; result is suspect.

Incorrect well monitored and sampled. Results invalidated.

Elevated reporting limit used due to sample matrix effects.

The MS andfor MSD were below the acceptance limits due to sample matrix interference. Se¢ Blank Spike (LCS).
Does not match typical pattern

T o2 g eES T The OO R

BTEX Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes.
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference  Depthto Groundwater Concentration (ug/L)
Well Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total
Number Date {feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE

MTBE Methyl tertiary buty] ether.
TPH-d Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.
TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.

pg/L Micrograms per liter.
-- Not analyzed/not applicable/not sampled/not measured,
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TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES, FORMER EXXON RS 73567
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Concentration {ug/L}
Well Number Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol

MW1 101 é/lf 6/?{?0- Not analyzed for these analytes.

MWI1 07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <3 <5 <10 -
MW1 110(;/12(1?{;) 2_ Not analyzed for these analytes.

MWI1 03/21/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 --
MWI1 04/10/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWI1 07/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 -
MWI1 10/09/03 <(0.50 <(.50 <10 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 -
MW1 01/21/04 <(.50 2.20 57.9 <0.50 <0.50 <(3.50 -
MW1 05/25/04 <(.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 -
MW1 08/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW1 12/07/04 d <(.50 2.00 49.6 <0.50 <{).50 <0.50 o
MW]1 03/17/05 <0.50 7.60 201 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW1 06/20/05 <0.50 <0.50 135 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 -
MW1 09/20/05 <0.500 <0.500 30.6 <{).500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW]1 12/22/05 <0.500 <(:.500 114 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 -
MW]1 03/23/06 <1.00 <1.00 93.8 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <100
MWI1 05/30/06 <0.50 <(.50 31 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWI 09/18/06 <(.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW1 12/11/06 <0.50 <0.50 59 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 -
MWI1 02/20/07 <0.500 <0.500 26.2 <{).500 <0.500 <0.500 --
MW1 05/03/07 <(.50 <{0.50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWI 08/02/07 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 -
MW1 12/19/07 <{0.500 <(.500 <10.0 <(.560 <6.500 <(.500 -
MW1 03/17/08 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <(.500 <G.500 <0.500 -
MW1 05/30/08 <0.500 <G.500 <10.0 <(0.500 <(.500 <0.500 --
MWi 09/10/08 <0.50 <4.50 <10 <0.50 <0,50 <.50 -
MW2 1016//11'7 6/,?(? O, Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW2 07/31/00 <10 <i0 <500 <5 <5 <10 --
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TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES, FORMER EXXON RS 73567
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Concentration (pg/L)
Well Number Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol

MW2 110 é};ﬁgz" Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW2 03/21/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <(0.50 <050 <0.50 --
MW?2 04/10/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50¢ -
MW2 07/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW?2 10/09/03 <0.50 <0,50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW2 01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 -
MW?2 05/25/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW?2 08/26/04 <(.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 -
MW2 12/07/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW2 03/17/05 <(.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <{().50 <0.50 -
MW?2 06/20/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW?2 09/20/03 <0.500 <(.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(}.500 -
MW?2 12/22/05 <0.500 <().500 <10.0 <(.500 <0.500 <{(}.500 -
MW2 03/23/06 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <100
MW2 05/30/06 <0.50 <0.50 <12 <0.50 <{).50 <0.50 <106
MW2 09/18/06 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW2 12/11/06 <0.50 <0.50 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW2 02/20/07 <{0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <G.500 <(1.500 --
MW2 05/03/07 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW2 08/02/07 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 -
MW2 12/19/07 <0.500 <Q.500 <10.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 --
MW2 03/17/08 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <(.500- <(.500 <0.500 -
MW2 05/30/08 <500 <0.500 <10.0 <(.560 <(3.500 <0.500 -
MWwW2 09/10/08 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.30 <0.50 <{,50 -
MW3 1015; 6/?08 O— Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW3 07/31/00 <10 <1¢ <500 <5 <5 <10 -
MW3 110 é};ﬁ:é Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW3 03/21/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 P
MW3 04/10/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 -
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TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES, FORMER EXXON RS 73567
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Concentration (pg/L)

Well Number Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Hthanol
MW3 07/17/03 <0.50 <(.50 <} <0.50 <(1.50 <(.50 -
MW3 067/18/03 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 e
MW3 16/09/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW3 01/21/04 <0.50 <(1.50 <10 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 -
MW3 05/25/04 <0.50 (.50 <10.0 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 -
MW3 08/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -~
MW3 12/07/04 <0.50 <{.50 <10.0 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 -
MW3 03/17/05 <0.50 <0.50 22.7 <(.50 <450 <0.50 -
MW3 06/20/05 <0.50 <0.50 13.3 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 e
MW3 09/20/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <(.500 <(.500 <0.500 -
MW3 12/22/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.5G0 <0.500 <(.500 -
MW3 03/23/06 <1.00 <1.60 <10.0 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 -
MW3 05/30/06 <(.50 <0.50 <12 <0.50 <(.30 <0.50 <100
MW3 09/18/06 <(.500 <0.500 <10.0 <(.500 <{.500 <(.500 --
MW3 12/11/06 <(.50 <(.50 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW3 02/20/07 <(.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 -
MW3 05/G3/07 <0.50 <0.50 47 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW3 08/02/07 <(.50 <0.50 870 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW3 12/19/07 <0.500 <0.500 414 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 -
MW3 03/17/08 <0.500 <(.500 272 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 -
MW3 05/30/08 <(.500 <0.500 371 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 -
MW3 09/10/08 <0.50 <0.50 260 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 -
MW4 Iolé}f ;?08 0' Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW4 07/31/60 <1¢ <10 <500 <5 <5 <10 -
Mw4 110 é};ﬁ{?z" Not analyzed for these analytes.

MWw4 03/21/03 <0.50 <(.50 <16 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 -
MW4 04/10/03 <0.50 <0.50 <16 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -~
MW4 07/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <16 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 -
MW4 10/09/03 <0.50 <(.50 <16 <0.5G <(.50 <0.50 -
MW4 01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
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TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES, FORMER EXXON RS 73367
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Concentration {(ug/L)

Well Number Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
MW4 05/25/04 <0.50 <(.56 <10.0 <0.50 <(.50 <{0.50 -
MW4 08/26/04 <0.50¢ <0.50¢ <]10.0¢ <0.50¢ <(.50¢ <0.50c -
MW4 12/07/04 a,d - - - - - - -
MW4 03/17/05 <(.50 0.76 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 -
MWwW4 06/20/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 e
MW4 09/20/05 <0.500 <(.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <{(.500 e
Mw4 12/22/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.560 -
MW4 03/23/06 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 -
MWw4 03/30/06 <0.50 <0.50 <12 <(0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <100
MW4 09/18/06 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.50¢ -
MW4 12/11/06 <(.50 <0.50 <12 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW4 02720407 a - - - - — - -
Mw4 05/03/07 <150 <0.50 26 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -~
MW4 08/02/07 <{.50 <0.50 11 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 -
MWw4 12/19/07 <0.500 <(.500 27.0 <(.500 <0.560 <0.500 -
MW4 03/17/08 <0.500 <{.56¢ <10.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 -
MW4 05/30/08 <0.500 <(.500 <10.0 <G.500 <(.500 <0.500 -
MW4 09/16/08 <4.50 <(0.56 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW5 06/16/00 - - - - - - -
MWs 07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10 e
MWs 110 5/120;?(? 2' Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW3 03/21/03 <0.50 <0.50 <16 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 -
MW35 04/10/03 <0.50 <0.50 <16 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 -
MWS5 07/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 o
MW3 10/09/03 <050 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW5 01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50 <160 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 -
MW5 05/25/04 <(.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <(1L.50 -
MW35 08/26/04 <0.50¢ <0.50c <10.0¢c <0.50c <0.50¢ <(}.50c -
MW5 12/07/04 d <0.50 <(.30 <10.0 <{0.50 <0.50 <(.50 =
MW3 03/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW5 06/20/05 <0.50 <(.50 <10.0 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
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TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES, FORMER EXXON RS 73567
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Concentration (ug/L)

Well Number Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
MWS 09/20/05 <(.500 <0500 <i0.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 -
MWS 12/22/03 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <(.500 <0.500 <{.500 -
MW5 03/23/06 <1.66 <1.00 <10.0 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 -
MWS3 05/30/06 <0.50 <0.50 <12 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW5 09/18/06 <0.500 <(.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(0.500 -
MW5 12/11/06 <(.50 <(.50 25 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 -
MW3 02/20/07 <0.500 <(.500 <10.0 <Q.500 <0.500 <0.560 -
MWS5 05/03/07 <0.50 <0.50 13 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 -
MWSs 08/02/07 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MWS3 12/19/07 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <{.500 -
MWS5 03/17/08 <(.500 <(0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <(0.500 <0.500 --
MW3 (5/30/08 <0.500 <(.500 <10.0 <(.500 <3500 <0.500 --
MWS5 49/16/08 <{.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.56 -
MW6 06/16/00 g - - - - -- -
MWé6 07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10 -
MWea 110 (;}202?(?2— Not analyzed for these analytes.

MWeé 03/21/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 -
MWé 04/10/03 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -~
MW6 7/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 (.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWé 10/09/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <(1.50 <(.50 <0.50 -
MW6 01/21/04 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MWeé 05/25/04 <(.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 -
MW6 08/26/04 <{.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6 12/07/04 de - - e - - e -
MWé6 03/17/05 <0.5¢ <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6 06/20/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWé 09/20/05 <0.500 <(.500 <10.0 <0.500 <(.500 <(.500 --
MW6 12/22/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MWs§ 03/23/06 <1.66 <1.00 <10.0 <1.00 <1.00 <i.00 -=
MW6 03/30/06 <0.50 <0.50 <12 <0.5Q <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW§6 09/18/06 <0.500 <(.500 <i10.0 <0.500 <(.500 <(.500 -
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TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES, FORMER EXXON RS 73567
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Concentration {ug/L}

Well Number Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
MW6 12/11/06 <(.50 <0.50 <]2 <(.50 <{).5¢ <(.50 -
MW6 02/20/07 <0.500 <(.500 <10.0 <(.500 <(.500 <(.500 -
MW6 05/03/07 <(.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6 08/02/07 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWo 12/19/407 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <{.500 <0.500 <(.500 -
MW6 (3/17/08 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 --
MW6 05/30/08 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <(.500 <0.500 <(.500 -
MWo 09/10/68 <0,50 <0.50 <16 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW7 05 (;,1126;?(;)2" Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW7 03/21/03 <(.50 <(.50 <10 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 -
MW7 04/10/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW7 07/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW7 10/05/03 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW7 01/21/04 <(.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW7 05/25/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW7 08/26/04 <0.50¢ <0.50¢ <10.0c <(.50¢ <0.50c¢ <0.50¢ --
MW7 12/07/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 (.50 <(.50 --
MW7 03/17/05 <0.50 <0.5¢ <10.0 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 --
MW7 06/20/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW7 09/20/035 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 --
MW7 12/22/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.560 <(G.500 <0.500 --
MW7 03/23/06 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 <1.00 <1.06 <1.00 <100
MW7 05/30/06 <0.50 <(.50 <12 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <100
MW7 09/18/06 <(.500 <Q.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW7 12/11/06 <0.50 <(0.50 <}2 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW7 02/20/07 <(.500 <(.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW7 05/03/07 <0.50 <0.50 <I0 <(.50 <{}).50 <{).50 -
MW7 08/02/07 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW7 12/19/67 <(.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 --
MW7 03/17/08 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW7 05/30/08 <(0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 “n
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TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES, FORMER EXXON RS 73567
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Concentration (pg/L)

Well Number Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
MW7 69/10/08 <@.50 <0.56 <10 <8.50 <050 <0.56 -
MWSE 07/31/00 <i0 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10 -

10/10/00 -

MWS 08/26,/04 Well dry.
MW8 1207704 bd <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWS§ 03/17/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW§ 06/20/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWS§ 09/20/05 <0.500 <{L.500 <10.0 <0.500 <(1.500 <0.500 -
MW38 12/22/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <4.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MWS8 03/23/06 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <100
MWS§ 05/30/06 <0.50 <0.50 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW§ 09/18/06 <0.500 <{(1.500 <10.0 <Q.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW38 12/11/06 <0.50 <0.50 <12 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 -
MW8 02/20/07 <0.500 <(.500 <10.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 -
MW38 05/03/07 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW8 08/02/07 <(.50 <0.50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <(0.50 -
MWS8 12/19/07 <0.500 <(0.500 <i6.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MWS§ 03/17/08 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW38 05/30/08 <0.500 <(.500 <10.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MWS§ 69/10/08 <(.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -~

Notes: Data through 2 August 2007 provided by Environmental Resolutions, Inc,

All samples analyzed by EPA Method 8260B unless otherwise specified.

a Well inaccessible.

b Grab sample.

c Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.

d Incorrect date recorded on the chain-of-custody form and/or laboratory analytical report. The coirect date is shown.

e Incorrect well monitored and sampled. Results invalidated.

1,2-DCA i,2-dichloroethane.

G\Projects\ExxonMobil\Sites\73567\Master\ WPVWQ0908173567 tables §-4 & figs 4-5 & cales Page 7 of 8



TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES, FORMER EXXON RS 73567
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Concentration (ug/L)

Well Number Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanoj
DIPE Diisopropy! ether.
EDB 1,2-dibromoethane.
ETBE Ethyl tertiary butyl ether.
TAME Tertiary amyl methyl ether.
TBA Tertiary butyl alcohol.
ug/L Micrograms per liter.

- Not analyzed/not applicable/not sampled/not measured.

GAProjects\ExxonMobilSites\7356 \Masten\ WPYQO908\73567 tables 1-4 & figs 4-5 & cales Page § of 8



TABLE 4 GROUNDWATER MONITORING PLAN, FORMER EXXON RS 73567,
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Groundwater Gauging Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Frequency

Well Number Frequency BTEX and TPH-g MTBE
MW] Q Q Q
MW2 Q Q Q
MW?3 Q Q Q
MW4 Q Q Q
MWS5 Q Q Q
MW6 Q Q Q
MW7 Q Q Q
MW3 Q Q Q
Notes:
BTEX Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes.
MTBE Methy! tertiary butyl ether.
Q Quarterly.
TPH-g Total Petrolewm Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
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Appendix A

Field Protocols



PROTOCOLS FOR QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING

GROUNDWATER GAUGING

Wells are opened prior to gauging to allow the groundwater level in the wells to equilibrate with
atmospheric pressure. The depth to groundwater and depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons, if present,
are then measured to the nearest 0.01 feet using an electronic water level meter or optical interface
probe. The measurements are made from a permanent reference point at the top of the well casing.
If less than 1 foot of water is measured in a well, the water is bailed from the well and, if the well
does not recover, the well is considered “functionally dry.” Wells with a sheen or measurable liquid-
phase hydrocarbons are generally not purged or sampled.

WELL PURGING

After the wells are gauged, each well is purged of approximately 3 well casing volumes of water to
provide representative groundwater samples for analysis. Field parameters of pH, temperature, and
electrical conductance are measured during purging to ensure that these parameters have stabilized
before groundwater in a well is sampled. Groundwater in each well is purged using an inertial pump
(WaTerra), an electric submersible pump, or a bailer. After the well is purged, the water level is
checked to ensure that the well has recharged to at least 80 percent of its original water level.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

After purging, groundwater in each well is sampled using dedicated tubing and an inertial pump
(WaTerra) or a factory-cleaned disposable bailer. Samples from extraction wells are typically
collected from sample ports associated with the groundwater remediation system. Samples collected
for volatile organic analysis are placed in Teflon septum-sealed 40-milliliter glass vials. Samples
collected for diesel analysis are placed in 1-liter amber glass bottles. Each sample bottle is labeled
with the site name, well number, date, sampler’s initials, and preservative. The samples are placed in
a cooler with ice for delivery to a state-certified laboratory. The information for each sample is
entered on a chain-of-custody form prior to transport to the laboratory.

GAProjects\ExxonMobiliMaster\ExxonMobil QMR templatesiQMR protocels-purge-waterra.doc
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SEIIG

Engineering, Inc,

MONITORING WELL DATA FORM

[Cﬁent: Former ExxonMobil 73567

] ‘ Date:

67 <fe~ 8

|Project Number: UP3567

| iStation Number. 73567

Site Location:
3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton

Samplers:

AEX

MW1 | 2o/ 35.00 | 34.75 2"
Mw2 | **9g 3500 | 35.15 2"
MW3 | 4957 50.00 | 49.95 2"
MW4 | 4522 50.00 | 49.97 2"
MW5 | £G-Ge 30.00 | 30.30 2"
Mwe | 477 53.00 | 5235 | 2"
MW7 | 2503 49.00 | 49.30 2"
MWS | 4453 70.00 | 67.75 2"

G:\Projects\ExxoniobilSites\7 3567\Pubiic\QM Pre-Field Folder\[purge xls]Sheet1




SENG

Engincering, Inc.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Project Name: FORMER EXXON 73567 Well No; i | Date: &7712-8§
Project No: UP3567 Personnel:  ge.x
GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method: WLM LiP PROBE

Measuring Point Description: TOC

-
2475 20.&
PURGING DATA
Purge Method: W@A / BAILER / SUB
ST fo2® Y s
2.5 & 7/§°
195 a9-9 4.8
Vexi:- s 7-re 7o 9.
7398 1 dee | 14ef
CEAGZ o g POV E %
A o ~
1 2 3
N A N
Comments/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled: / 458 Approximate Depth to Water During Sampiing: zt-n (feet)
Comments:
P f 5 Voa HCL 40 ml TPH-g, BTEX, OXYS
" ) 2 Ambers NONE 1L / TPH-D
Total Purge Volume: /& {(galions) Disposal; ROMIC
Weather Conditions: oK BOLTS & /N
Conditior: of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling. K LOCK & CAP @ / N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Cotrection: 2V GROUT @‘ "/ N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: AV STRIFFEREREYE | BOX Y / N
Comments: SECURED /Yy / N

OnProjectsus xxonMobilSites\7 3 56 APublicYQM Pre-riesd Folder\{purge.xis)Sheet]



@ E;L‘L@C& GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Engineering, Inc.
Project Name: FORMER EXXON 73567 Well No: Mz Date:d7 ~1@ &
Project No: UP3567 Personnel. @A

GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method: @ IP PROBE Measuring Point Description: TOC

a2 (&) z=29

PURGING DATA
Purge Method: W, 2] RA /BAILER / SUB
| 920 ofEz G3g
242 2.3 Zo-3
709 74 7 (4
/S22 6 /557 YA
vV M A
1 2 3
N % N

Comments/Observations:

SAMPLING DATA 4 23.0
Time Sampled: 4] 7 © Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: “ {feet)
Comments:

Mz, 6 Voa HGL 40 mi ; TPH.g, BTEX, OXYS
Miv 2. 2 Ambers NONE 1L | _TPHD

Total Purge Volume: ¢ {gallons) Disposal: ROMIC

Weather Conditions: o BOLTS R 1N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: IR L.OCK & CAP @ / N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: N GROUT M/ N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: ASAL SRIAFEY  WELL BOX & @
Comments: ‘ v SECURED (§\ I N

GP10) eI EXRanMODING fesV T 3 56 1o ubHeTgM Pre-Field Folder{purpe.isiSheal |



GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

2 GNGNELRING

Engineering, Inc.

Project Name: FORMER EXXON 73567 WellNo: M2 Date; 97 ~7¢ T}
Project No: UP3567 Personnel; AKX

GAUGING DATA 9\’

Water Level Measuring Method{_ WLM/ IP PROBE Measuring Point Description: TOC

g/Zy".

4.q¢

PR A  Ty tenon
f eeidg | e/ o &3
/ 2. 3
/8-Ce Ao 29
. §é 7ol &-90
ey I 4 /%9
TYerh / W £ M/ﬁm Rel7s") /ﬁ 20
W I ~
1 2 3
N ~N N
Comments/Observations:
SANMPLING DATA
Time Sampled: 6760 Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: A (feet)
Comments!

ok 6 Voa HCL 40 mi / TPH-g, BTEX, OXYS
e 2 Ambers NONE 1L ___— | TPHD

Total Purge Volume: 3 {gallons) Disposal: ROMIC

Weather Conditions: ok BOLTS (R N

Condition of Welt Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: «X’ L OCK & CAP @ I N

Well Head Conditions Reqguiring Correction: NEVT _ GROUT N
N
N

/
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling:  AOAE WELL BOX (\C‘z /
Comments: SECURED V)i

GProjects EXXONMOBIRSites\/ 356/ \Pubhic\M Pre-Field Folder{purge.xisjSheetl




SEIG

Engineering, Inc.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Project Name; FORMER EXXON 73567

Well No:

mes 4

Date:

éF At K

Project No: UP3567

Personnel:

Alex

GAUGING DATA
Water Levei Measuring Method: @ IP PROBE

Measuring Point Description: TOC

da.q7 @ 15 8
PURGING DATA
Purge Method: w@ / BAILER / SUB
eF27 2730 6733
/ 2, N
%9 /&7 ey,
75 vl To
/e7s /679 1682
SHTY 7Y L2t
Y frient Yoo Y
N N Py
1 2 3
N Y ~
Comments/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA o
| ¢740 . . Yo
Time Sampled: Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: (feet)
Comments:
A 6 Voa HCL 40 mi / TPH-g, BTEX, OXYS
i 2 Ambers NONE 1L - _— | T1PHD
Total Purge Volume: 2 (gallons) Disposal: ROMIC
Weather Conditions: K BOLTS (N J N
Conditicn of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: ek LOCK & CAP /N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: VE GROUT Y3/ N
Probiemns Encountered During Purging and Sampling: VONE WELL BOX ! N
Comments: SECURED (Y | N

GiPrelects Exnonioningtesys 3 56 1\ ubhciQOM Pre-Field Folder\{purge xls]Sheel]

ey



@g;!;!mq GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM
H SR -]

Engineering, Inc.

Project Name: FORMER EXXON 73567 Well No;  #1e6.5 Date: 6724
Project No: UpP3567 Personnel;  A%¥

GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method: (m IP PROBE Measuring Point Description: TGC

PURGING DATA
Purge Method: WATERRA/ BP@ SUB

i YT /
/ =z —— /
/93 R /
¢.98 &9% - /
Ji iz &2/ /
CUPE firpe | CA /
~ v /
: 2 / 3
N ~ /
Comments/Observations: FERATGT> AT 28 Gestd
SAMPLING DATA
. , o320 . . . L
Time Sampled: Approximate Depth i¢ Water During Sampling: (feet}
Comments:
Mens 6 Voa HCL 40 mi TPH-g, BTEX, OXYS
M5 2 Ambers NONE 1L TPH-D

Total Purge Volume: 2 (galions) Disposal; ROMIC
Weather Conditions: ak BOLTS @/ N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: < LOCK & CAP @/ N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: /va"'fﬁ o GROUT 53 /N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: d}b&ﬁiz" PECATEFCT> WELL BOX 3’ i N
Comments: SECURED C YN/ N
G ¥ProjectstExxonMobi{iaitesi/ 356 1P usHo\QM Pre-Freld Fokierpurge. xisiskect [ o




;i LRI

Engineering, Inc.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Project Name: FORMER EXXON 73567

Well No: M

Date; 67— /¢ £

Project No: UP3567

Personnel: &tx

GAUGING DATA
Water Leve! Measuring Method: \J@P PRCBE

Measuring Point Description: TOC

PURGING DATA
Purge Method: WETERRA / BAILER / SUB

Sty /437 (639
T 3 o5
9- 4 4-2 1.
7. i 7% 7. 14
1942 | J85%7 | 1937
£ <fi \ ety
T et | e [t
rd
~N v n
1 2 3
Comments/Observations:
SlAMPLiNG DATA /@S’d . . . e &
Time Sampled: Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: (feet)
Comments:
mal 8 Voa HCL 40 mi / TPH.g, BTEX, OXYS
M e Ambers NONE 1L TPH-D
Total Purge Volume: 4/ £ (gallons) Disposal: ROMIC
Weather Conditions: oK BOLTS )/ N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: 4K Lockacar /N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: NENT GROUT @/ N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling:  /NO# wE WELL BOX (‘,f:)\ /N
Comments: SECURED (Y_, / N

GAProjectsiExxendobifSiles\T356TPubiic\QM Pre-Field Folder\ipurge.xisiSheet)



<$> %ﬂcgf GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Engineering, Inc.

Project Name: FORMER EXXON 73567 WellNo: M7 Date: 544 “0A
T

Project No: UP35687 Personnel. At X

GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method: @P PROBE Measuring Point Description: TOC

PURGING DATA =
Purge Method: WATERRA / BAILER / SUB
el | P 091
4 £ 2
it 5.7 18
V.l 705 F.o &5

[&17 /522 JEIg
T e | o |
N

N w
1 2 3
AN n N
Comments/OCbservations:
SAMPLING DATA 92 oo
Time Sampled: o Approximate Depth to Water During Samgling: {feet)
Comments:
Va7 8 Voa HCL 40 ml TPii-g, BTEX, OXYS
T 2 Ambers NONE 1L TPH-D
Total Purge Volume: 2 (gallons) Disposal: ROMIC
Weather Conditions: < BOLTS % [ N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: 4K LOCK & CAP &/ N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction; ABVE GROUT @ /N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling:  /VéReE WELL BOX @ !/ N
Comments: SECURED & > /! N
GAProjects\ExxonMobil\S#es\7 3156 T\ PeblicQM Pre-Field Felden{purge.xlsiSheet}



SLIG

Engineering, inc.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Project Name: FORMER EXXON 73567

Well No: M &

Date:

o -tee &

Project No: UP3567

Personnel:

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method: V@P PROBE

Measuring Point Descripticn: TOC

e7. 75

/<3

PURGING DATA o

Purge Method: W, ERRA / BAILER / SUB

ek d2 6547 352,
i+ £ i2
/%4 /8- J&-&
> 1 702 714
2/g7 2187 2118
; S i
e | e | T g
N N N
1 2 3
N N N
Comments/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA
& e
Time Sampled: 760 Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: %?; & (feet)
Commmenis:
mw & 8 Voa HCL 40 ml / TPH-g, BTEX, OXYS
i € 2 Ambers NONE 1L TPH-D
Total Purge Volume; /2 {gallons) Disposal ROMIC
Weather Conditions:  ¢& BOLTS Qi} /I N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: o< LOCK & CAP @ /" N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: NENTE GROUT R/ N

Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: # GVE

Comments:

SECURED

L B
(Y:)f N

GAProjects\ExxontiobilSie\7356NPublicYQM Pre-Field Folderipurpe.xis]Sheat]



Appendix C

Laboratory Analytical Reports
and Chain-of-Custody Documentation



»
. ; . p 885 Jarvis Drive
eS : l I I erl ‘ O Morgan Hill, CA 95037
et . b - g (408) 7769600
P S PRI S P TR FAX (408) 782-6308

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING e teshmencaine. cam

23 September, 2008

Erik Appel

ETIC Engineering Inc ~ Pleasant Hill (Exxon)
2285 Morello Avenue

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

RE: Exxon 7-3567
Work Order: MRIO313

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/10/08 22:15. The
sampies arrived at a temperature of 4° C. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel
free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Megan Tran
VOA

CA ELAP Certificate #2682
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776.9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericaine.com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hiil (Exxon)
2285 Morelle Avenue
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523

Projeet: Exxon 7-3567
Project Number: 7-3567
Project Manager: Erik Appel

MRI0313
Reported:

09/23/08 14:08

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW1 MRIG313-01 Water 09/10/08 10:30  09/10/08 22:15
MW2 MRI0313-02 Water 09/10/08 09:40  09/10/08 22:15
MW3 MRI0313-03 Water 09/10/08 07:00  09/10/08 22:15
MW4 MRI0313-04 Water 09/10/08 07:40  09/10/08 22:15
MW5 MRI0313-05 Water 05/10/08 08:20  09/10/08 22:15
MW6 MRI0O313-06 Water 09/16/08 10:50  O%10/08 22:15
MW7 MRIO313-G7 Water 09/10/08 09:20  0%/10/08 22:15
MW8 MRI0313-08 Water 09/10/08 09:00  09/10/08 22:15

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis, This
analytical report must be reproduced in Hs entirety.
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

8835 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782.6308
wWww. testamericaine.com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill {Exxon)
2285 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hili CA, 94323

Project: Exxon 7-3567
Project Number: 7-3597
Project Manager: Erik Appel

MRI0313
Reported:

09/23/08 14:08

Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Uniis Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note:

MW1 (MR10313-01) Water Sampled: 09/10/08 10:30 Received: 09/16/08 22:15

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugn 1 R116008  09/16/08  09/16/08 EPA
8015B-VOA

Survogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 75-123 N “ “ “

MW2 (MRI0313-02) Water Sampled: 09/10/08 09:40 Received: 09/10/08 22:15

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugl 1 8116008  0%16/08  0%17/08 EPA
8613B-VOA

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 23 % 73-125 M " " ”

MW3 (MRI0313-03) Water Sampled: 09/10/08 07:00 Received: 09/10/08 22:15

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugh 1 SELG008  09M16/08  09/17/08 EPA
8015B-VOA

Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 28 % 75-125 " “ " "

MW4 (MRI6313-04) Water Sampled: 09/10/08 07:40 Received: 09/10/08 22:15

Gagoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugd H ST16008  09/16/08  09/17/08 EPA
20158-VOA

Surrogate: 4-Bromaofiuorobenzene 9 % 75-12% " " " "

MWS (MRI0313-05) Water Sampled: 09/10/08 08:20 Received: $9/10/08 22:15

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 gl 1 8116008  0%/16/08  09/17/08 EPA
8015B-VOA

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 % 75.123 i " " .

MW§ (MRI0313-06) Water Sampled: 09/10/08 10:50 Received: 09/10/08 22:15

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ogl 1 BI16008  09/16/08  (9/17/08 EPA
8015R-VOA

Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene o % 75123 " " ” “

MW7 (MRI0313-07) Water Sampled: 09/10/08 09:20 Received: 09/10/08 22:15

Gaseline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugd 1 3I16G08  09/16/08  05/17/08 EPA
8015B-VOA

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 % 75-123 # v " "

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Uniess otherwise stated, vesults are reported on a wet weight basis, This
analytical report must be reproduced in iis entivety.
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835 Jarvis Drive

*
I\ "% Morgan Hill, CA 93037
; L (408} 776-9608¢
y FAX (408) 782-6308

W lestannericaing com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ETIC Engineering In¢ - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3567 MRIOZ13
2285 Moreilo Avenue Project Number: 7-3597 Reported:
Pleasant Hiil CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appel 05/23/08 14:08

Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Tilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MWS (MRI0313-08) Water Sampled: 09/10/08 09:00 Received: 09/10/08 22:15
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 gl i 8116008  09/16/68  09/17/08 EPA
8015B-VOA
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 % 75-125 " " " "

The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis. This
aralytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.

TestAmerica Morgan Hill
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885 Jarvis Drive

L]
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. {408) 776-9605
FAX (408) 782-6308
www. testamericaine.com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hili (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3567 MRIO313
2285 Morelio Avenue Praject Number: 7-3597 Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appel (8/23/08 14:08

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Nofe:

MW1 (MRI0313-01) Water Sampled: 69/10/08 10:30 Received: 09/10/08 22:15

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 47 ug/l 1 8112020 09/12/08 09/15408 EPA
3015B-SV0A

 Surrogate: n-Oclacosane 77 % 35120 u “ “ "

MW2 (MRI0313-02) Water Sampled: 09/10/08 89:40 Received: 09/10/08 22:15

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 47 gl 1 8112020 09/12/08  0%/15/08 EPA
80i5B-SVOA

Surrogate: n-Cclacosane 64 % 35-120 " " “ "

MW3 (MRI8313-03) Water Sampled: 09/10/08 07:00 Received: 69/10/08 22:15

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 47wl H 8112020 09712708 09/15/08 EPA.
3015B-SV0OA

Surrogate: n-Octacosane 76 % 33120 i " " "

MW4 (MRI0313-64) Water Sampled: 09/10/08 §7:40 Received: 09/10/08 22:15

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 47 ugll 1 8112020 09/12/08  09/15/08 EPA
8015B-SVOA

Surrogate: n-Oclacosane 63 % 35-120 " " “ "

MW5 (MRI0313-05) Water Sampled: 09/10/08 08:20 Received: 69/10/08 22:15

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 50 47 ugl 1 8112020  09/12/08  09/15/08 EPA Ql
S015B-SVOA

Surregate: n-Octacosane 65 % 33-120 " " " i

MW¢6 (MRID313-06) Water Sampled: 89/10/08 10:50 Received: 09/10/08 22:15

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 47 wgi 1 8112020 09/12/08  09/15/08 EPA
8015B-SVOA

Survogate: n-Octacosane 33 % 35-120 " " " "

MW7 (MRI0313-07) Water Sampled: 09/10/08 09:20 Received: 89/10/08 22:15

Diesel Range Organdcs (C10-C28) ND 47 ugll i 8112020 09/12/08 09/15/08 EPA
8G13B-SVOA

Swrregate: n-Oclacosane 76 % 35-12¢ " i " “

TestAmerica Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody docuinent. Unless otherwise stated, resnils are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reprodiced in its entivety.
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

8835 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
WWW lesLamencaine.comn

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon)
2285 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523

MRIO3I3
Reported:

09/23/08 14:08

Project: Exxon 7-3567
Project Number: 7-3507
Project Manager: Erik Appel

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Uhnits Dilation Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW3S (MRI0313-08) Water Sampled: 09/10/08 09:00 Received: 89/10/08 22:15
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 47  agl 1 8112020 09/12/08  09/15/08 EPA
8015B-SVOA
69 % 35-120 " " " v

Surrogate: n-Cetacosane

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, resuits are reported on a wel weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.

Page 6 of 20



TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
ww testamericaine. com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Projeci: Exxon 7-3567 MRIO313

2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 7-3597 Reported:

Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appel 09/23/08 14:08

BTEX by EYA 8021B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Reporting

Analyte Resnit Limt  Uniis Dilution Batch FPrepared Analyzed Method Note:
MWI (MRI0313-01) Water Sampled: 09/10/08 10:30 Received: 69/10/08 22:15
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/] 1 RI16008  O%/16/08 (09/16/08 LPA 8021B
Toluene ND 050 B n n n " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 " * i " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 169 % 83-120 " i " "
MW2 (MRI0313-02) Water Sampled: 09/10/08 09:40 Received: 09/10/08 22:15
Benzene ND .50 ug/l 1 8116008  09/16/08 09/17/08 EPA 3021B
Toiuenc ND 050 1 " n " [0 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 » " * " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " v " "
Survogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 0 % 85120 " " " v
MW3 (MRI}313-03) Water  Sampled: 09/10/08 07:00 Received: 09/10/08 22:15
Benzene ND 0.50 ugl 1 8116008  09/16/08 09717708 EPA B021B
Foluene ND 0.50 " " " " o w
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " “ a "
Surrogate: a,a,0-Triffuorotoluene 109 % 85-120 “ " " »
MW4 (MRI0313.04) Water Sampled: 09/10/08 07:40 Received: 09/10/08 22:15
Benzene ND .50 ug/l 1 8116008  09/16/08 09/17/08 EPA 86G21B
Toluene ND 0,50 " " 0 » " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 110 % 8§3-120 4 “ " "

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analyfical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.

Page 7 0£20




TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

483 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 7826308
WwWW . testamericaine.com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Fxxon) Project: Exxon 7-3567 MRI0313

2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 7-3597 Reported:

Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appel 09/23/08 14:08

BTEX by EPA 80218
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Note
MWS (MR10313-05) Water Sampled: 09/10/08 08:20 Received: 09/10/08 22:15
Benzene ND (.50 ug/l 1 8116608  09/16/08 09/17/08 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0,50 " " " " " -
Ethylbenzene ND .50 " " " " " "
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 “ " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoliene 110 % 83-120 “ " " "
MW6 (MRI0313-06) Water Sampled: 09/10/08 10:50 Received: 09/10/08 22:15
Benzene N 0.50 ugr 1 8HI6008  (9/16/08 069/17/08 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.50 g " " " w "
Ethylbenzene ND G.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 050 n n n n n "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorctoliene 10 % 85.120 “ " " a
MW7 (MRI0313.07) Water Sampled: 09/10/08 09:20 Received: 0%/10/08 22:15
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 8T1600R  09/16/08 09/17/08 EPA 8021B
TFoluene ND 0.50 " " " # " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 u " - " " "
Xyiencs (t’otai) ND 0.50 " " # " " n
Surrogate: a,a,0-Triffuorotoluene 110 % 85-120 " 4 " "
MWS8 (MRI0313-08) Water Sampled: 09/10/08 09:00 Received: 09/10/08 22:15
Benzene ND (.50 ugfl 1 SII6G08  09/16/08 09/17/08 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND (.50 " " " u " u
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 - " " " " .
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 110 % 85-120 " " “ "
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accerdance with the chain of

custody doctiment. Unless otherwise sfated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
araiytical repart must be raproduced in ifs entirety.
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- 885 Jarvis Drive

AR ' o Morgan Hill, CA 93037

Aol b\ ' : (408) 776-9600

. —— FAX (408) 782-6308

www testanzericaine. com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon} Project: Exxon 7-3567 MRIO313
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 7-3597 Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appel 09/23/0%8 14:08

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyle Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note:

MW1 (MRI0313-01) Water Sampled: §9/10/08 10:30 Received: 09/10/08 22:15

tert-Amyl methy! ether Nb .56 ugl i 812018 09/12/08 09/12/08 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 10 " " “ " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 " " # " w "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " E " " "
1,2-Dichoroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyi tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether 1.9 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromoftuoromethane 97 % 80-120 # » " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 93 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 82 % 70-120 " " " w

MW2 (MRI0313-02) Water Sampled: 09/10/08 03:40 Received: 09/10/08 22:15

tert-Amyt methy! ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 8112018  09/12/08 09/12/08 EPA 8260B
text-Butyl alcohol ND 10 " " u " n "
Dii-isopropyi ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 9.50 " " “ " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " n " " n "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " .
Surrogate; Dibromafiuoromethane 93 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogete: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 102 % 75130 " " " "
Swurrogate: Tolwene-d8 94 % 86-120 " " a “
Surrogate: 4-Bromgfhiorobenzene 33 % 70-120 " iy " "
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wef weight basis. Titis
analyiical report must be reproduced in ils entirefy.

Page 9 of 20



- 883 Jarvis Drrive

¥ ) Morgan Hiil, CA 95037

. {408} 7769600

- FAS (408) 782-6308

WWW testamericaine com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon} Project: Exxom 7-3567 MRIO313
2285 Morelio Avenue Project Number: 7-3597 Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Enk Appet 09/23/08 14:08

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepazed Analyzed Method Note:
MW3 (MRI0313-03) Water Sampled: 09/10/08 07:00 Received: 09/10/08 22:15
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 upli i 8114002  09/14/08 09/14/08 EPA B260B
tert-Butyl alcohol 260 i0 " " " " n "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Bibromoethane (EDB}Y ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 0 " " " v "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 35 0.50 “ n " a " "
Swrrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane 102 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 107 % 75-130 “ " " a
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97 % 80-120 ’ “ “ "
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 88 9% 70-120 " " " "
MW4 (MRIO313-04) Water  Sampled: 09/10/08 07:40 Received: 09/10/08 22:15
tort-Amyl methyl ether ND 030  ugll i SI12018  09/12/08  09/12/08  EPA 32608
tert-Buty! alechol ND 10 0 " « 0 " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 o " - " " "
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " W u " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 " " " = " "
Methyl teri-butyl ether 12 0.50 ” " " " " w
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 99 % 80-120 " “ ” i
Survogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 % 75-130 " “ " ”
Surrogote: Toluene-ds 92% 89-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofinorobenzene 81 % 70-120 " " " “
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody dogument. Unless otherwise staled, resilts ave reported on a wet weight basis, This
analytical report must ke reproduced in its entirefy.

Page 10 of 20



883 Jayvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95437
(408) 776-9500

FAX (408) 782-6308
Www lesiamericaine. com

TestAMmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3567 MRIO313

2285 Moreilo Avenue Project Number: 7-3597 Reported:

Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appef 09/23/08 i4:08

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Reporting

Analyte Result Lirmit Units Dilution Batch Prepazed Anatyzed Method Notes
MWS (MRI0313-05) Water Sampled: 09/10/08 08:20 Received: 09/10/08 22:15
tert-Amy] methyl ether ND .50 ug/l 1 8112018  (9712/08 09/12/08 EPA 82608
tert-Butyl aleohol ND 10 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyi ether NB 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " # "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND .50 a " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.1 0.50 " g " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 95 % 80-120 " " “ "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 75130 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 91 % 80-120 4 a " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 79 % 70-120 " " " "
MW6 (MRI0313-06) Water Sampled: 09/10/08 10:50 Received: 09/10/08 22:15
tert-Amyl methy! ether ND (.50 gl 1 814002  09/14/08 09/14/08 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 10 " " " u " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " » " “ " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " « “ W "
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.50 " " n " 0 "
Ethy! tert-buty} ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 101 % 80-120 " " " "
Survogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 75-130 " ” " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d3 95 % 80-120 " ~ " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 86 % 70-120 " » " -

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply lo the samples unalyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documend. Unless otherwise stated, resnits are reported on a wel weight basis, This
analytical repor! nust he reprodiced in its entirefy.

Page 11 of 20



® 885 Jarvis Drive

v Morgan Hill, CA 95037
[estAMerica s
‘ : EAK (408) 782-6308

www ieslamericaing.com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Praject: Exxon 7-3567 MRIO313
2285 Morelio Avenue Project Number: 7-3597 Reporteds
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Frik Appel 09/23/08 14:08

Volatile Organic Compounds by EFA Method 8260B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analtyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Methad Note

MW7 (MRI0313-07) Water  Sampled: 09/10/08 09:20 Received: 09/10/08 22:15

tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/! 1 8I12018 Q912408 09/12/08 EPA 82608
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 10 v " B " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " o " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " # " " ”
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " P " " w
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3.0 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromaoffuoromethane 95 % 80-120 o " " w
Survogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 75-130 " " " :r
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 92 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 80 % 70-120 " " " "
MWS8 (MRI0313-08) Water Sampled: 09/10/08 09:00 Received: 09/10/08 22:15

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 050 ugl 1 8114002 0%/14/08  09/14/08  EPA8260B
ert-Butyl aleohol ND 10 " " “ u " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " “
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 w " " " " "
1,2-Dichloraethane ND 0.50 " " o " " 0
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ‘ ND 0.50 " " " " " .
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 101 % 86-120 " " " "
Survogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 % 75-130 “ " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 96 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 84 %% 70-1.20 " " » "
TestAmerica Morgan Hiil The results in this report apply to the samples inalyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis, This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 12 of 20



TestAmerica

THE LEABDER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hifl, CA 95037

(408) 7769660

FaX (408) 782-6308
www. testamericaine.com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3567
2285 Morelle Avenue Project Number: 7-3597
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appel

MRI0313
Reported:

09/23/08 14:08

Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B - Quality Controi
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Noles
Batch 8116008 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
Biank (8116008-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/16/08
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) ND 25 gl
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 37.0 “ 40.0 93 73123
LCS (8116008-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: (9/16/08
Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) 230 3¢ uglt 250 92 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 398 " 40.0 99 75-125
L.CS Dup (8116008-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/16/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 230 50 upd 250 92 70-130 0.3 25
Surrogare: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 30.9 “ 40.0 100 73-125
Matrix Spike (8116008-MS1) Source: MRIN313-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/16/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 108 30 ugd 91.0 .70 109 =130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 374 “ 40.0 94 75125
Matrix Spike Dup (8116008-MSD1) Source: MRIG313.01 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/16/08
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) 99.1 36 ugl 91.0 8.70 59 70-130 § 25
Surrogare: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 42.9 " 40.0 107 73-125

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this repert apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis, This
analytical report must be reproduced in ity enlirely,

Page 13 of 20
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TestAMmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wwawy.testamericainc.com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon)
2285 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523

Project: Exxon 7-3567
Project Number: 7-3597
Project Manager: Firik Appel

09/23/08 14:08

MRIO313
Reported:

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B - Quality Control

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaiuation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyle Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8112020 - EPA 3510C
Blank (8112020-BLK1) Prepared: 09/12/08 Analyzed: 09/15/08
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 5 gl
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 324 " 0.0 [i5] 35-120
LCS (8112020-BST) Prepared: 09%/12/08 Analyzed: 09/15/08
Diesel Range Organies (C10-C28) 323 30 ugl 500 65 45-120
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 20.6 " Jg.o 39 33120
LCS Dup (8112020-BSD1) Prepared: 09/12/08 Analyzed: 09/15/08
Diese! Range Organies (C10-C28) 375 50 ugi 500 75 45-120 i5 25
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 33.6 " 0.0 66 35-12C

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resuils are reporied on a wet weight basis. This

analytical repert must be reproduced in ifs envirety.

Page 14 of 20



TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Tarvis Drive

Morgan Hiil, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 7526308

www.testamericaile.com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hil! (Exxon)
2285 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523

Project: Exxon 7-3567
Project Number: 7-3597
Project Manager: Erik Appel

MRIO313
Reported:

09/23/08 14:08

BTEX by EPA 8021B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8116008 - EPA S030B [P/T)]
Blank {(8116008-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/16/08
Benzene ND 025 gl
Toluene - ND 0.25 "
Ethytbenzene ND 0.25 *
Xylenes {total) ND .42 "
Surrogate; a,a,a-Triflucroroluene 43.3 4 40,0 109 83126
LCS (8116008-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/16/08
Benzene 10.0 0.50 ug/] 10.0 100 TO-130
Toluene 10.1 €.50 " 6.0 101 70-13G
Ethyihenzene 9.99 0.50 " 10.0 100 T0-130
Xylenes (total) 503 0.50 " 300 101 70-130
Surrogate; a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 43.7 " 40.0 109 85-120
Matrix Spike (8T16008-MS1) Source: MRI0313-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/16/08
Benzene 10,3 050 ugl 10.¢ ND 103 70-130
Toluene 10.3 0.50 ° 10.0 ND 103 70-130
Ethiylbenzene 0.3 G50 @ 10.0 ND 103 70-130
Kylenes (total) 313 0.50 " 30.0 ND 105 70-130
Surrogate; a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 43.6 ¥ 40.0 109 85-120
Matrix Spike Dup (8116008-MSD1} Source: MRI10313-91 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/16/08
Benzene 16.1 030 ugl 10.0 ND 101 70-130 2 25
Toluene 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 101 70-130 2 25
Ethylbenzene 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 101 70-130 3 25
Xylenes (total) 304 0.50 o 300 ND 101 70-130 4 25
Surregate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluence 43.7 " 40.0 109 85-120

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply w0 the samples analyzed in accerdance with the chain of

cusiody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Yarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-G308
\VV\’\‘.’.lE.‘}!ﬂ[]'lC[iCﬂiﬂC.COln

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon)
2285 Morello Avente
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523

Project: Exxon 7-3567

Project Number: 7-3597
Project Manager: Erik Appel

MRIO313
Reported:

09/23/08 14:08

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Lvaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Leve] Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8i12618 - EPA 56308 P/T
Blank ¢(8112018-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/12/08
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 025 g
test-Butyl aleehol ND 3 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.25 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.25 "
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.25 "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.40 "
Methyl tert-butyi ether ND 0.25 u
Surrggate; Dibromefinoromethane 5.98 " 750 923 80-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 697 " 750 93 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 6.92 " 730 92 80-129
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzens 6.52 " 7.30 &7 70-120
LCS (8112018-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/12/08
tert-Amyl methy] ether 115 056 ugl 10.0 113 70-130
tert-Butyl aleohol 205 HE " 200 103 70-130
Di-isopropy] ether 1.2 0.50 " 10.0 112 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) i6.8 0.50 b 10.0 108 70-130
1,2-Dichlorocthane 9.96 0.50 " 10.0 100 T70-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.6 .50 " 0.0 106 79-130
Methy? tert-buty} ether 10.6 6.50 " 0.0 100 70-130
Surregate; Dibromoflioromethane 714 " 7.50 25 80-120
Surregate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 7.02 ” 7.50 94 73-13G
Surrogate: Tohuene-d§ 7.22 i 7.50 26 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafhiorobenzens 7.67 i 7.50 102 70-12G
Matrix Spike (8112018-MS1) Source; MRIO303-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/12/08
tert-Amyl methy! ether 124 0.50  ugi 10.0 ND 124 70-130
tert-Butyl alcohol 208 10 " 200 ND 104 70-130
Di-isopropyl ether iL.9 Q.50 " 10.0 ND 119 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 12.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 124 70-130
i,2-Dichloroethane 10.8 Q.50 " 0.6 ND 108 70-130
Ethyi test-butyl ether 1.3 030 " 10.06 ND 113 70-130

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

883 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 93037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (468) 782-6308
www testanericaine.com

2285 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon)

Project: Exxon 7-3567
Project Number: 7-3597
Project Manager: Erik Appel

MRIO313
Reperted:

09/23/08 14:08

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Sowrce WREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Tinits Level Result WREC Limits RPD Limit Noges
Batch 8112018 - EPA 50308 P/T
Matrix Spike (8112018-MS1) Sowrce: MRI0O303-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/12/08
Methyl fert-butyl ether 10.9 050 gk 10.0 ND 169 70-130
Surregate: Dibromefluoromethane 7.51 " 7.50 100 80-120
Surregate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 7.76 " 7.50 103 75-130
Surragate: Toluene-d8 7.33 " 7.30 98 80-120
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 7.80 " 7.50 104 70-120
Matrix Spike Dup (8112018-MSD1) Source: MRI0303-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/12/08
tert-Amyl methyl ether 3.1 050 ugl 10.0 ND 131 70-130 3 25 M1
tert-Butyl alcohol 204 10 " 200 ND 102 70-130 25
Di-isopropyl ether 12.0 0.5¢ " 10.0 ND 120 70-130 0.8 25
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB} 2.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 126 70-130 z 25
1,2-Dichioroethane ile 050 " 10.0 NP 110 70-130 2 25
Ethyl fert-butyl ether 118 0.5¢ " 108 ND 118 70-130 4 25
Methyl tert-buty] ether 1.6 .50 " 10.0 ND 116 70-130 6 25
Surragate: Dibromofluoromethane 759 " 7.50 1o 80-120
Surregate: I,2-Dichioroethane-d4 7.78 " 7.50 104 73130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.30 " 7.50 97 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 7.86 v 7.50 HA) 70-120
Batch 8114002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (8114002-BL.K1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/14/08
tert-Armyl methy] ether ND 025 ug/l
tert-Butyi alcohol ND 5 "
Di~isopropyl ether ND 0.25 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.25 .
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.25 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.25 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 025 "
Surrogate: Dibromoflnoromethane 7.33 " 7.50 98 80120
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 7.69 " 7.50 103 73-130
Surrogare: Toluene-d8 7.21 " 7.50 96 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 6.46 i 7.50 89 70-120

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
crstody document. Unless otherwise siated, resuils are reported on a wet weight basis, This
analyfical report must be reprodiuced in ifs entirety.
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9660

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com,

22835 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hili (Exxon)

Froject: Exxon 7-3567
Project Number: 7-3597
Project Manager: Erik Appel

MRIO313
Reported:

09/23/08 14:08

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resnlt Limit Uhnits Level Result S%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8114002 - EPA 5030B P/T
L.CS (8114002-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/14/08
tert-Amy} methyl ether 10.8 050 gl 10.0 108 70-130
tere-Butyl alechol 207 10 * 200 104 70-130
Di-isopropyl ether 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 112 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 1.8 6.59 " 10.0 118 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 19.9 .50 " 10.0 109 F0-130
Ethy! tert-butyl ether 10.9 6.50 " 10.0 109 70-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 7.80 " 7.50 104 80-120
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-dd 7.47 ’ 750 100 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.60 ” 7.50 161 8G-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafiuorobenzene 7.61 i 7.50 16l 70-120
Matrix Spike (8114002-MS1) Source: MRI0322-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/14/08
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.8 050 ugl 1.0 ND 108 70-130
tert-Buty] alechol 212 10 " 200 ND 106 70-130
Di-isopropyl ether 1E1 0.30 " 10.0 ND 111 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} 117 0.50 " 1640 ND i17 70-130
1,2-Dichlorosthane 11.0 0.50 " 100 ND 110 76-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 NI 110 70-130
Methyl tert-buty] ether 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 NI 107 70-130
Surrogate: Dibramoflioromethane 7.77 " 7.50 104 §0-120
Swrrogate; 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 7.61 v 7.56 101 75130
Surragate: Toluene-d8 256 " 7.50 101 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafliorobenzene 7.66 " 7.50 102 70-120
Matrix Spike Dup (8114002-MSD1) Source: MRI0322-01 Prepared & Analyzed:; 09/14/08
tert-Anmyl methy!l ether 0.9 0.50 ugd 10.0 ND 1069 70-130 0.7 25
tert-Butyl alcohol 197 10 " 200 ND o8 70-130 8 25
Di-isopropyl ether 113 0.50 " 10.0 ND 113 76-130 2 25
1,2-Dibromosthane (EDB) il.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 116 70-130 0.9 25
1, 2-Dichlerosthane .9 0.50 " 10.0 ND 109 70-130 0.6 25
Ethyl tert-tuty] ether 111 056 o 100 ND 11 76130 05 25

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results ave veported on a wet weight basis. This
apalytical report must be reproduced in ifs entively.
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Fill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (468) 782-6308
www testamericaine.com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3567
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 7-3597
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appel

MRIG313
Reported:

09/23/08 14:68

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Methed 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyle Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Noles
Batch 8114002 - EPA 5030B P/T

Matrix Spike Dup (8114002-MSD1) Souree: MRI0O322-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/14/08

Methyl tert-butyl ether 11.2 050 ugl 10.0 ND 112 70-130 4 25

Surrogate: Dibromeofiuoremethane 7.81 " 7.50 104 80-120

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 7.70 " 7.50 103 73-130

Surrogate: Tolnene-d8 7.51 " 7.50 100 80-120

Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorebenzene 273 v 7.50 93 70-120
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report auply o the samples analyzed in accordunce with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise staled, resnlls are reported on a wet weight basis, This

analytical report nust be reproduced in its enrirely.
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER N ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgar Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9650

FAX (408) 782-6308
www, testamericaine.com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon} Project: Exxon 7-3567
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 7-3597
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appei

MRIO313
Reported:

09/23/08 14:08

Notes and Definitions

(03 Does not match typical pattern
M1 The MS and/or MSD were above the acceptance imifs due fo sample matrix interference. See Blank Spike (LCS).
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting iimit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The vesults in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resuits are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical reporl must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 20 0of 20



Morgan Hill Division Phone: 408-776-9600

. T@Stl XHIGI‘IC& 885 Jarvis Drive  Fax: 408.782-6308 Ex¢onMobil

IHCQRFOAATED Morgan Hiﬂ, CA 95(}37
Consuitant Name: ETIC ENGINEERING TA Account #: 10236
Address: 2285 MORELLO AVE, inveice To: JENNIFER SEDLACHEK {XOMTM)
City/State/Zip: PLEASANT Hili CA. 94523 Report To: eficlabrepcis@eticeng.com
ExxonMobil Territory Mgr: JENNIFER SEDEACHEK PO #: 4508318717
Consultant Project Mgr: ERK APPEL Project # UP3567 Task 1.6 - Facitity 1D # 73587
Consultant Telephone Number: 925-602-4710 EXT.21 Fax Mo.: 825-502-4720 Site Address 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD
Sampler Name: (Print}  A@K MANALIL ] City, State, Zip PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Sampler Signature: /7-'“" M&'dz‘“ - Reguiafory District {CA)
7 / Preservative Matrix Analyze For: -
o el
MRIDDI D g2 5= 9B
2 E1E 5 b
w 21z |3 G4
2 =~ |%1&l3lst- 5 aa
- - Q@ Bl )@= = gic
SR NE R EE S AREREE R g
1 5 15| |21z 131315028 5188 5] | (8] g g8 - =gl g
I I E1E] 12181Slalela|®]2|2lBl .| 18] 2 Bl 3 &) slelkl @
o @ Sla|Elz SIBITISIS ol 5151215180 5] 2l 2 5] o L BT o
% E 112|312 ]a18cI5I2I195(21C181213 5|£0 & 2 &1 2 SizIel 3
Sample 1D / Deseription = SO Wl M A il ot bt ol b Bt o 2 B B R IS A AL IR IR I BiglGl &
o1 Yivw1 op-lfe-aR| /8BS] g x| Ix X X1 xixix X
' Jge;ﬁs
0% vMw2 / 8 x| X X X x| x| x X
- s T~ I
63 ~{Mw3 ( 769! g Xl Ix X NX XXX X =
| Odviawa AR x| ixi L X x{xix|x X
! 7 2,
o5 viMws Ll 8 Xl ix X CIX|Xix|x . X
94 V|nws BIEE2E x| Ix X x| x| x| x X
D7 ¥ ivwr | o] 5 x| Ix X Xi{XIX|Ix X
1 I
0 & iMmws R 2 e K x| ix X xixi x| x X
Special Instructions: GLOBAL ID# T0600100539 EDF FILE REQUIRED Laboratory Comments: 2 2t
* USE SILICAGEL CLEANUP FOR TPH-D ANALYSIS. T AR Temperature Upon Receipt: -
7 OXXS: MTBE, ETBE, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE Sample Containers intact? 9 N
SET TBA DETECTION LIMIT AT OR BELOW 12 ug/L. YOCs Free of Headspace? N
Relinquished by: S Date Time |Re J by: ] Date Time  QC Dellverables {pleass circle one)
. o - Ja-wg | /300 ; M - . ?( > ¢ Level 2
/ A/ /ﬂ 45 / ) 1/}) Level 3
Time iRg d by TestAmetrica: k Date Time {leveld4
M 2&(‘».-' Q/ 1 l 32( 2 : ‘ { Site Specific - if ves, please a pre-schedule wf TestAmerica
te-Field Folder\73367 CGJCNE\a Project Manager or attach spe;:ifc instructions

L U t




TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

T o e R R R R B S R R R R A S S G B R o R R S A S Y U S e A

&% ‘

R A S R B R B P R Y T e T e S ST !

%‘ CLENTNAME:  ©TC  néee DATE RECD AT LAB: ] '@ /oK #  For Regulatory Purposes? :
|| REC. BY (PRINT) AC TIME REC'D AT LAB: 2218 —__ DRINKING WATER §
% WORKORDER: _ MRIO21D DATE LOGGED IN: I Y ____ WASTE WATER !
?5 _ v OTHER E
CIRGLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSH LAR CLIENT ID CONTAINER | PRESER pH™ SAMPLE| DATE |[Temp) REMARKS: g
SAMPLE # DESCRIPTION| VATIVE MATRIX |SAMPLED! >6°C | CONDITION i
| 1. Custody Seal(s) Present/ 4@_ Iy ] Fs L LanEms (2 ) NN WAL %&0{&*‘1 - E
g Intact / Broken* 03 424 ' (W or's wet |/ " v s :
/i 2. Chain-of-Custody Bresent LAbsent* 4% %\ ~ ~ i i
4 3, Traffic Reports or - 04 -\ SARE A {
| . Packing List Present / KGgset’ | d& —g ] W ]
4. Airbill / Sticker - Present / £iSept’ 0b | . )
| Tracking # P o7 -] .‘ \
5. Sample ConditiodntactlLeaking”/Broken* | ©F% Wik N L ~7 = L
+ 6. Sampies labeled (Yed 7 No%, S
T Sampie ID's listed on COC  ed/No* | i , ' -
1 8. Does information on COC-ard sample - , A
~*1]___labels agree? (Yes'l No* : . ‘ . A
i 9. Sample received within / "
¢ hoid time: ek iNo , T i
110. Adequate sampie volume . Wiy i
g received &2&,! No* . _ el
11. Proper preservatives used  /Ye#/ No* 3 R N P :
m Trip Blank / Temp Blank Received? - P’?,/ ] 5
é ~ {circle which if yes) Yes /flo” | s * E
1413, Thermometer Used : IR-1/ @! Backup o :
14, Caoler RT™  CF"*  CT* " §
; 1 4+ o5 T s ;
pd _ |
7 e N E
18, Is:’Are corrected temp G*S”C?Oj’es’ / No* P d i N I ¥
§ *Exception {if any): Metals / Perchlorate / e . [T S — . i
VW/in 24hrs of sampling-on ice / Problem COC o - :
WWWWWE“VMWI/W/; e mw&%%ﬂm”m ST Admﬂmwmﬁwmmgﬁmﬁwfmﬁﬁmwﬁ
*IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION
SAMPLERECEIPTLOG *CHECK SAMPLE PREP LOG IF NOT INDICATED
- i
Revislon 12 (D8/07/08) Read Temperature/Correction Factor/Corrected Temperaturs -
Page l of ’\




